## RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER 1 TO EXTEND THE CONTRACT FOR THE PUMP STATION G REHABILITATION PROJECT WITH CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS, INC. UNTIL JULY 23,2025 (AN ADDITIONAL 243 DAYS) AT NO ADDITIONAL COST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-245 the City Commission awarded the Bid of Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. in response to ITB #24-001 for Pump Station "G" Rehabilitation Project #SE35032203; and

WHEREAS, circumstances beyond the control of the contractor, including lead time of product delivery, delayed completion of the project, and upon the contractor's request, City staff determined that it is in the best interests of the citizens of Key West to extend the contract until July 23, 2025 (an additional 243 days) on a no-cost basis.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the City of Key West and Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc. for the Pump Station G Project No, SE35032203 is hereby approved, to extend the contract period to July 23, 2025 on a no-cost basis. All other terms and conditions shall remain in full force and effect. Section 2: That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents, upon consent of the City Attorney.

<u>Section 3</u>: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the Commission on , 2024.

Filed with the Clerk \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

| Mayor Danise Henriquez          |  |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Vice Mayor Clayton Lopez        |  |
| Commissioner Lissette Carey     |  |
| Commissioner Monica Haskell     |  |
| Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover    |  |
| Commissioner Sam Kaufman        |  |
| Commissioner Donald "Donie" Lee |  |

DANISE HENRIQUEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK